## SUMMER VILLAGE OF BONDISS

## ROADS MAINTENANCE TAX BYLAW NO. 2 - 22

**Whereas,** pursuant to Section 382 of the Municipal Government Act, R.S.A. 2000, c. M-26, the Municipality of the Summer Village of Bondiss may pass a special tax bylaw to raise revenue to pay for a specific service or purpose;

**Whereas,** pursuant to Section 383 of the Municipal Government Act, R.S.A. 2000, c.M-26, the Municipality of the Summer Village of Bondiss may impose the special tax in respect of property in any area of the municipality that will benefit the specific service or purpose;

**Now therefore,** pursuant to the terms of the Municipal Government Act, as amended, Council of the Summer Village of Bondiss duly assembled hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. That a special road maintenance tax being the annual estimate for the road maintenance costs be levied against each taxable property within the corporate limits of the Summer Village of Bondiss.
- 2. The Municipal Administrator is hereby authorized and required to charge to each parcel an amount of \$50.00 for a "Special Road Maintenance Tax" to be included on the 2022 Tax Notice and is a debt due to the municipality and is payable by July 15<sup>th</sup> of the same year.
- 3. For the 2022 fiscal year, Special Road Maintenance is estimated at \$10,200.

This by-law shall come into force upon the day, which it finally passed by the Municipal Council.

Read a first time this 7<sup>th</sup> day of May 2022.

Read a second time this 7<sup>th</sup> day of May 2022.

Read a third and final time and passed by the unanimous Consent of Council on this 7<sup>th</sup> day of May 2022.

Municipal Government Act, R.S.A. 2000, c. M-26

| April Clark, Mayor |
|--------------------|
| April Clark, Mayor |
| 1                  |
|                    |
|                    |
|                    |
|                    |
|                    |